18-0788

Resolution denying Applications of Aroma Holdings LLC dba The Golden Tap for Combination "Class B" Beer & Liquor License and Indoor Cabaret License at 520 State Street for the license period 2018-19.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, applications for renewal of Combination "Class B" Beer & Liquor License and Indoor Cabaret License for Aroma Holdings LLC dba The Golden Tap located at 520 State Street for license year 2018-19 were filed with the City Clerk's Office on May 11, 2018.

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2018, a Notice of Intent to Not Renew said licenses was mailed to Bijan Jadali, sole member of Aroma Holdings LLC and agent of The Golden Tap, on the basis of being in violation of La Crosse Municipal Code 4-44 and 115-359 for being inactive for a period exceeding 90 days.

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2018 at 11:57 a.m., Mr. Jadali filed with the City Clerk's Office a request for hearing to contest the nonrenewal of said licenses.

WHEREAS, the nonrenewal hearing was scheduled for Tuesday, June 5, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. before the Judiciary & Administration Committee and proper notice was mailed to Mr. Jadali on June 1, 2018.

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2018 at approximately 4:30 p.m., Mr. Bijan Jadali notified the City Clerk's Office that he did not intend to appear at the nonrenewal hearing and further signed a Voluntary Surrender of the Combination "Class B" Beer & Liquor License for Aroma Holdings LLC dba The Golden Tap at 520 State Street issued for license year 2017-18.

WHEREAS, with the voluntary surrender of the Combination "Class B" Beer & Liquor License for license year 2017-18, Aroma Holdings LLC dba The Golden Tap does not have a valid license to renew for license year 2018-19.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Combination "Class B" Beer & Liquor License and Indoor Cabaret License for Aroma Holdings LLC dba The Golden Tap at 520 State Street for license year 2018-19 are hereby denied.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on June 14, 2018.

Jeri Lehrhe

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin